
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 167
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016


Professional Institutions


167. DR. K. KAMARAJ:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of technical/professional institutions functioning in the country,
State-wise;

(b) the details of the new Government/ private technical, professional and management institutions sanctioned by the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) and the additional seats approved/ sanctioned in various disciplines across the country during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has any monitoring agency to oversee their functioning including the process of admission, quality of faculty in position and conformity to infrastructure etc.;

(d) if so, the details and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to make technical/professional education more relevant and effective?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a): The details are at Annexure-I.

(b): The details are at Annexure-II.

(c) to (e): The AICTE approved institutions are monitored through norms and standards as prescribed in the Approval Process Handbook of AICTE. Institutions not fulfilling the norms are liable for action as laid down in the Handbook. In order to enhance quality in technical education, AICTE has notified “All India Council for Technical Education (Mandatory Accreditation of all Programmes / Courses in Technical Education Institutions and University Departments & Institutions Deemed to be Universities imparting Technical Education) Regulations, 2014” vide notification F.No. 37-
3/Legal/AICTE/2014 dated 29th January 2014. To rationalize the expansion of courses in engineering / technical, management etc. and to bring quality in technical education, AICTE has made it mandatory to have NBA Accreditation for institutions seeking new courses / expansion of existing courses. Further to improve quality of technical education, the following activities have been introduced:

i. Quality improvement schemes of AICTE
ii. Study Webs of Active Learning for Young Aspiring Minds (SWAYAM)
iii. National Digital Library (NDL)
iv. Accreditation by National Board of Accreditation (NBA)
v. Ranking of the Institutions.

*********


Annexure-I as referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 167 for reply on 25.04.2016 asked by DR. K. KAMARAJ regarding Professional
Institutions

State/UT Program APPROVED INSTITUTE APPROVED INTAKE
Andaman and Nicobar Islands ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 1 360

Andaman and Nicobar Islands Total 1 360

Andhra Pradesh APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 2 80

ARCHITECTURE 2 180

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 498 294548

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

1 50

MANAGEMENT 386 50670

MCA 175 13830

PHARMACY 141 23559

Andhra Pradesh Total 856 382917

Arunachal Pradesh APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 20

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 2 420

Arunachal Pradesh Total 2 440

Assam APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 17

ARCHITECTURE 1 80

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 31 7931

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

1 60

MANAGEMENT 10 910

MCA 9 450

PHARMACY 3 198

Assam Total 43 9646

Bihar APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 30

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 65 23044

MANAGEMENT 25 2185

MCA 12 690

PHARMACY 4 288

Bihar Total 96 26237

Chandigarh APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 128

ARCHITECTURE 2 63

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 10 3117


MANAGEMENT 2 90

PHARMACY 3 198

Chandigarh Total 13 3596

Chhattisgarh APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 2 60

ARCHITECTURE 1 30

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 91 35154

MANAGEMENT 22 1959

MCA 8 792

PHARMACY 20 1983

Chhattisgarh Total 118 39978

Dadra and Nagar Haveli ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 1 330

MANAGEMENT 1 120

PHARMACY 1 126

Dadra and Nagar Haveli Total 3 576

Daman and Diu ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 2 540

Daman and Diu Total 2 540

Delhi APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 3 325

ARCHITECTURE 5 535

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 36 16071

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

1 120

MANAGEMENT 42 10109

MCA 18 1470

PHARMACY 6 738

Delhi Total 82 29368

Goa APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 50

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 11 4211

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

2 100

MANAGEMENT 1 360

PHARMACY 2 252

Goa Total 17 4973

Gujarat ARCHITECTURE 16 1454

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 232 148264

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

3 180

MANAGEMENT 100 13475

MCA 67 7545

PHARMACY 76 10788

TOWN PLANNING 5 330

Gujarat Total 429 182036

Haryana APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 60

ARCHITECTURE 9 790

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 324 145327

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

4 300

MANAGEMENT 149 15674

MCA 45 3198

PHARMACY 56 6529

Haryana Total 449 171878

Himachal Pradesh ARCHITECTURE 1 30

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 53 20824

MANAGEMENT 11 1440


MCA 7 420

PHARMACY 22 1882

Himachal Pradesh Total 78 24596

Jammu and Kashmir APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 30

ARCHITECTURE 3 130

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 41 9553

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

2 105

MANAGEMENT 14 1045

MCA 11 633

Jammu and Kashmir Total 52 11496

Jharkhand ARCHITECTURE 2 100

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 45 16834

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

3 390

MANAGEMENT 12 1990

MCA 3 240

PHARMACY 2 228

TOWN PLANNING 1 12

Jharkhand Total 57 19794

Karnataka APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 13 920

ARCHITECTURE 21 1474

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 506 214217

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

14 1345

MANAGEMENT 219 25140

MCA 86 7335

PHARMACY 64 10105

Karnataka Total 749 260536

Kerala ARCHITECTURE 10 662

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 241 94054

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

6 540

MANAGEMENT 83 7980

MCA 53 4207

PHARMACY 41 4084

Kerala Total 365 111527

Madhya Pradesh APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 2 156

ARCHITECTURE 5 436

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 299 149796

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

5 340

MANAGEMENT 220 27415

MCA 68 5040

PHARMACY 109 11332

Madhya Pradesh Total 537 194515

Maharashtra APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 7 420

ARCHITECTURE 15 1186

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 799 364386

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

16 1106

MANAGEMENT 406 55701

MCA 136 13370

PHARMACY 367 30771


Maharashtra Total 1542 466940

Manipur ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 2 255

Manipur Total 2 255

Meghalaya APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 30

ARCHITECTURE 1 30

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 4 800

MANAGEMENT 1 120

MCA 1 30

Meghalaya Total 6 1010

Mizoram APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 40

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 2 140

MANAGEMENT 1 30

PHARMACY 1 62

Mizoram Total 3 272

Nagaland ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 3 360

MANAGEMENT 1 60

Nagaland Total 4 420

Odisha ARCHITECTURE 1 30

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 221 97590

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

1 40

MANAGEMENT 88 9356

MCA 42 2880

PHARMACY 19 2403

TOWN PLANNING 1 40

Odisha Total 304 112339

Puducherry APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 30

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 26 12598

MANAGEMENT 8 660

MCA 7 420

PHARMACY 1 76

Puducherry Total 31 13784

Punjab ARCHITECTURE 9 668

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 243 116246

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

5 420

MANAGEMENT 125 11370

MCA 62 4830

PHARMACY 76 6837

Punjab Total 379 140371

Rajasthan APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 10 1079

ARCHITECTURE 3 158

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 325 127632

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

5 390

MANAGEMENT 103 8815

MCA 41 3585

PHARMACY 52 5114

Rajasthan Total 447 146773

Sikkim ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 3 1299

MANAGEMENT 1 60

MCA 1 45


PHARMACY 1 150

Sikkim Total 4 1554

Tamil Nadu APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 10

ARCHITECTURE 11 768

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 1027 534870

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

6 410

MANAGEMENT 367 32947

MCA 236 15515

PHARMACY 40 4825

Tamil Nadu Total 1350 589345

Telangana APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 5 220

ARCHITECTURE 7 1018

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 394 253632

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

2 150

MANAGEMENT 434 68138

MCA 92 8234

PHARMACY 167 29750

Telangana Total 792 361142

Tripura ARCHITECTURE 1 20

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 8 1532

MANAGEMENT 1 60

PHARMACY 2 48

Tripura Total 11 1660

Uttar Pradesh APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 10 675

ARCHITECTURE 35 3634

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 594 289338

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

17 1668

MANAGEMENT 537 74186

MCA 114 9173

PHARMACY 129 15710

Uttar Pradesh Total 1088 394384

Uttarakhand APPLIED ARTS AND CRAFTS 1 120

ARCHITECTURE 2 70

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 99 32085

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

6 510

MANAGEMENT 48 5350

MCA 12 750

PHARMACY 36 3082

Uttarakhand Total 161 41967

West Bengal ARCHITECTURE 8 408

ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY 192 76716

HOTEL MANAGEMENT AND
CATERING

8 651

MANAGEMENT 56 5635

MCA 38 2319

PHARMACY 24 2719

TOWN PLANNING 1 38

West Bengal Total 256 88486

Grand Total 10329 3835711


Annexure-II as referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 167 for reply on
25.04.2016 asked by DR. K. KAMARAJ regarding Professional Institutions

   New Institutes with approved intake for AY 2015-16 Existing Institutes with approved New Course &
Increase in Intake 2015-16

State/UT PRIVATE GOVERNMENT State/UT PRIVATE GOVERNMEN
T

Institute
Intake

Institute
Intake Instit

ute
Inta
ke

Instit
ute

Intak
e

Andhra Pradesh 5 1080 0 0 Andhra Pradesh 14 166
2

0 0

Bihar 5 1320 5 1020 Delhi 1 60 0 0
Chhattisgarh 2 360 0 0 Gujarat 9 107

4
0 0

Delhi 1 120 0 0 Goa 0 0 1 18
Gujarat 11 2220 2 180 Haryana 1 120 1 18
Haryana 8 1080 1 18 Karnataka 4 154 1 30
Himachal
Pradesh

2 120 0 0 Kerala 1 120 0 0

Jammu and
Kashmir

0 0 1 180 Madhya Pradesh 3 276 1 120

Jharkhand 0 0 1 240 Maharashtra 10 115
1

1 68

Karnataka 6 1740 1 60 Puducherry 0 0 1 72
Kerala 10 1500 2 42 Punjab 1 180 1 78
Madhya Pradesh 9 2220 2 300 Rajasthan 2 300 0 0
Maharashtra 29 2580 5 480 Tamil Nadu 15 173

6
2 360

Nagaland 0 0 1 60 Telangana 8 105
6

1 60

Odisha 2 360 1 60 Uttar Pradesh 2 180 1 180
Punjab 4 480 1 60 West Bengal 6 420 0 0
Rajasthan 0 0 1 120 Grand Total 77 848

9
11 1004

Tamil Nadu 6 1560 4 960
     Telangana 0 0 3 180
     Tripura 0 0 3 180
     Uttar Pradesh 21 4140 6 678
     Uttarakhand 3 660 3 680
     West Bengal 9 1980 1 300
     Grand Total 133 23520 44 5798


New Institutes with approved intake for AY 2014-15 Existing Institutes with approved New Course & Increase in Intake 2014-15

State/UT PRIVATE GOVERNMENT State/UT PRIVATE GOVERNMENT

Institute Intake Institute Intake Institute Intake Institute Intake
Andhra Pradesh 9 2100 2 300 Andhra Pradesh 299 40089 6 406
Bihar 4 1200 3 138 Assam 3 180 4 258
Chhattisgarh 2 600 6 918 Bihar 13 1990 0 0
Delhi 1 180 1 20 Chandigarh 0 0 1 120
Gujarat 27 6000 0 0 Chhattisgarh 28 4206 2 198
Haryana 9 1680 0 0 Delhi 8 600 3 222
Jammu and
Kashmir

1 300 0 0
Goa 1 18 0 0

Jharkhand 4 840 0 0 Gujarat 91 11148 6 306
Karnataka 5 1140 1 400 Haryana 68 6596 5 438
Kerala 13 2220 2 300 Himachal Pradesh 13 960 0 0
Madhya
Pradesh

5 840 3 360
Jammu and Kashmir 5 756 1 120

Maharashtra 40 7020 3 378 Jharkhand 11 1440 1 42
Nagaland 0 0 1 60 Karnataka 125 11019 11 1200
Odisha 3 900 1 240 Kerala 81 6969 13 894
Puducherry 2 600 0 0 Madhya Pradesh 107 12870 5 480
Punjab 10 1620 0 0 Maharashtra 215 20512 9 756
Rajasthan 10 2520 0 0 Mizoram 0 0 1 32
Tamil Nadu 10 2700 2 360 Odisha 52 6948 12 1409
Telangana 17 4080 1 120 Puducherry 5 642 0 0
Tripura 1 300 1 180 Punjab 71 8496 7 2084
Uttar Pradesh 36 8160 4 420 Rajasthan 71 8678 3 390
Uttarakhand 1 240 1 120 Sikkim 0 0 1 120
West Bengal 9 1920 4 540 Tamil Nadu 329 29459 17 1749
Grand Total 219 47160 36 4854 Telangana 347 51364 5 228


Uttar Pradesh 226 25515 8 556

     Uttarakhand 22 2220 2 120


West Bengal 62 8172 4 202


Grand Total 2253 260847 127 12330


New Institutes with approved intake for AY 2013-14 Existing Institutes with approved New Course &
Increase in Intake 2013-14

State/UT PRIVATE GOVERNMENT State/UT PRIVATE GOVERNMENT

Institute Intake Institute Intake Institute Intake Institute Intake
Andhra
Pradesh

9 1980 2 348 Andhra
Pradesh

239 32796 2 42

Assam 0 0 2 120 Assam 3 228 5 498
Bihar 5 1500 1 240 Bihar 9 1306 2 90
Chhattisgarh 4 1200 0 0 Chandigarh 25 3870 1 45
Delhi 1 120 0 0 Chhattisgarh 10 1080 1 120
Gujarat 8 1980 2 360 Delhi 1 60 2 78
Haryana 7 1560 1 270 Goa 135 18890 2 138
Himachal
Pradesh

2 600 2 420 Gujarat 119 13484 4 156

Jammu and
Kashmir

0 0 9 1080 Haryana 20 2664 4 372

Jharkhand 3 780 3 900 Jammu and
Kashmir

2 120 1 156

Karnataka 5 1260 1 60 Jharkhand 8 1230 1 180
Kerala 9 1860 1 60 Karnataka 123 11978 10 922
Madhya
Pradesh

5 1500 0 0 Kerala 62 4920 18 1532

Maharashtra 21 5220 0 0 Madhya
Pradesh

160 20052 10 1081

Orissa 2 360 2 480 Maharashtra 264 27227 13 1156
Puducherry 1 240 0 0 Orissa 53 6440 6 721
Punjab 5 936 2 78 Punjab 10 1308 8 556
Rajasthan 12 2760 0 0 Rajasthan 72 7586 8 750
Tamil Nadu 25 7380 0 0 Sikkim 94 11165 1 36
Telangana 1 60 1 60 Tamil Nadu 436 44657 11 1223
Uttar Pradesh 12 2520 1 180 Telangana 345 47901 1 18
Uttarakhand 3 900 0 0 Uttar Pradesh 301 38460 7 408
West Bengal 3 840 1 120 Uttarakhand 22 2814 2 60
Grand Total 143 35556 31 4776 West Bengal 45 5250 1 60


Grand Total 2558 3E+05 121 10398

